

الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الانتاج (شركة قابضة)
المفرق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١ (غير المدققة)
مع تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل

رمضان ناصر وشركاه
محاسبون قانونيون معتمدون

الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الانتاج (شركة قابضة)
المفرق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١

جدول محتويات

<u>صفحة</u>	
٣	تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل
٤	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة - بيان (أ)
٥	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة - بيان (ب)
٦	قائمة التغير في حقوق الملكية الموحدة - بيان (ج)
٧	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة - بيان (د)
١١-٨	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة

الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

الانتاج (شركة قابضة)

المفروق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١

بيان (أ)

الموجودات	ايضاح	غير مدققة ٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠	مدققة ٢٠٢٠/١٢/٣١
		دينار	دينار
الموجودات متداولة			
نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك	٥	٨٦١٢٥٧٨	٨٨٤٧٣٠٧
ذمم مدينة	٦	٣٣٦٥٤٥٠	٢٨٢٠٤٩٥
المخزون	٧	٣٨٩٧٤١٦	٣٨٨٣٦٩٩
أرصدة مدينة أخرى	٨	١٤٤٣٤١٩	١٥٠٠٣٠٣
مجموع الموجودات المتداولة		١٧٣١٨٨٦٣	١٧٠٥١٨٠٤
موجودات غير متداولة			
ممتلكات وألات ومعدات بالصافي		١٤٦٥٦٥٤٨	١٤٤٦١٤٠٩
استثمارات مالية		٣١٦	٣١٦
مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة		١٤٦٥٦٨٦٤	١٤٤٦١٧٢٥
مجموع الموجودات		٣١٩٧٥٧٢٧	٣١٥١٣٥٢٩
المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية			
المطلوبات المتداولة			
ذمم دائنة		٤٤١٥٥١٩	٣١٧٦٦٩٣
أوراق دفع تستحق خلال عام		١١٦٠٥١٤	٧١٦١٥٥٨
أرصدة دائنة أخرى	٩	٣٢٧٥٣٠	٢٨٩٩٨٤
مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة		٥٩٠٣٥٦٣	١٠٦٢٨٢٣٥
أوراق دفع طويلة الاجل		٦٠٨٩٩٢٣	١١٥٨١٤٩
حقوق الملكية			
رأس المال المدفوع		١٤٩٥٦٣٨٩	١٤٩٥٦٣٨٩
احتياطي إجباري		٣٦١٤٨٩٨	٣٦١٤٨٩٨
الأرباح المدورة		١٤١٠٩٥٤	١١٥٥٨٥٨
مجموع حقوق الملكية		١٩٩٨٢٢٤١	١٩٧٢٧١٤٥
مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات		٣١٩٧٥٧٢٧	٣١٥١٣٥٢٩

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرأ معها

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم
رمضان ناصر و شركاه
محاسبون قانونيون معتمدون

٢١١٢٥٤١/ر

الى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
(الإنتاج - شركة قابضة)
المفرق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

تقرير المراجعة المرحلي

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المرفقة للشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في التاريخ المذكور والإيضاحات حولها .
إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن أعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية) .
إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى أعمال المراجعة التي قمنا بها .

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق في عمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ والذي يتطلب القيام بتخطيط وتنفيذ أعمال المراجعة للحصول على تأكيدات معقولة بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة خالية من أية أخطاء جوهرية. إن إجراءات المراجعة تنحصر بشكل رئيسي في القيام بإجراءات تحليلية والاستفسار من المسؤولين في الشركة عن المعلومات المالية وحيث أن مدى هذه الإجراءات أقل من إجراءات التدقيق فإننا لا نبدي رأياً حول عملية التدقيق. ولأغراض المقارنة تشمل القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة أرقام المركز المالي المرحلي الموحدة كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٠ علماً بأن السنة المالية للشركة تنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول من كل عام غير أنه تم إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية المرفقة لأغراض هيئة الأوراق المالية وبورصة عمان .

النتيجة

استناداً إلى إجراءات المراجعة التي قمنا بها لم يستدعي انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تظهر بعدالة من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤.

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٥ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢١

رمضان ناصر و شركاه
محاسبون قانونيون معتمدون
توقيع رمضان ناصر
إجازة رقم ١٢٥



الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الإنتاج (شركة قابضة)
المفروق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة التغير في حقوق الملكية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

المجموع دينار	ارباح متراكمة دينار	احتياطي إجباري دينار	رأس المال المدفوع دينار	
				<u>٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠</u>
١٩٧٢٧١٤٥	١١٥٥٨٥٨	٣٦١٤٨٩٨	١٤٩٥٦٣٨٩	الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢١/١/١
١٠٠٢٩١٥	١٠٠٢٩١٥	ربح التسعة أشهر الأولى
(٧٤٧٨١٩)	(٧٤٧٨١٩)	توزيع ارباح
١٩٩٨٢٢٤١	١٤١٠٩٥٤	٣٦١٤٨٩٨	١٤٩٥٦٣٨٩	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١
				<u>٢٠٢٠/٩/٣٠</u>
				غير مدققة
١٨٨٤٠٤٣١	٣٨٥٥٦٠	٣٤٩٨٤٨٢	١٤٩٥٦٣٨٩	الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢٠/١/١
٥١٨٥٢٦	٥١٨٥٢٦	ربح التسعة أشهر الأولى
١٩٣٥٨٩٥٧	٩٠٤٠٨٦	٣٤٩٨٤٨٢	١٤٩٥٦٣٨٩	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الانتاج (شركة قابضة)
المفرق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة للفترة المنتهية ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١

بيان (ب)

٢٠٢٠/٩/٣٠	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠	
دينار	دينار	
غير مدققة	غير مدققة	
١٤٣١٤٣٩٧	٢١٧٥٣٧٧٠	مبيعات انتاج محلي
٣١٠٩٥٦	١٤٤٠٠٣	مبيعات مواد خام وخردة
(١٣٠٧٠٢٠٠)	(١٩٧٢٤٩٢٧)	كلفتة المبيعات
١٥٥٥١٥٣	٢١٧٢٨٤٦	ربح التشغيل
(٤٩٢٢٦٨)	(٦١٨٣٦٤)	مصارييف بيع وتوزيع
(٥٩٠٩٩٤)	(٥٨٢٠٥٦)	مصارييف إدارية وعمومية
(١٤٣٣١)	(٣٤٨٢٦)	تكالييف التموييل
٦٠٩٦٦	٦٥٣١٥	إيرادات أخرى
٥١٨٥٢٦	١٠٠٢٩١٥	صافي ربح الفترة
...	...	دخل شامل آخر
٥١٨٥٢٦	١٠٠٢٩١٥	صافي الدخل الشامل بيان - (ج)
٠.٣٥	٠.٦٧	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من تشكّل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الانتاج (شركة قابضة)
المفرق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة للفترة المحاسبية ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١

٣٠ ايلول		
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
دينار	دينار	
غير مدققة	غير مدققة	الأنشطة التشغيلية
٥١٨ر٥٢٦	١ر٠٠٢ر٩١٥	ربح الفترة
٣٦٩ر٥٠٧	٤٢٣ر٠١٧	يضاف صافي الاستهلاكات
٨٨٨ر٠٣٣	١ر٤٢٥ر٩٣٢	التدفقات النقدية قبل التغيرات في بنود رأس المال العامل
(٢٦٣ر٢٣٢)	(٥٤٤ر٩٥٥)	ذمم مدينة
٩٢٠ر٣١٠	(١٣ر٧١٧)	المخزون
٤٢٢ر٠٥٢	٥٦ر٨٨٤	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٣٩ر٩٠٠	١ر٢٣٨ر٨٢٦	ذمم دائنة
٥٢ر٤١٦	٣٧ر٥٤٦	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢ر٠٥٩ر٤٧٩	٢ر٢٠٠ر٥١٦	صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٧٣ر٩٧٠)	(٦١٨ر١٥٦)	صافي (زيادة) في ممتلكات ومعدات
(٧٣ر٩٧٠)	(٦١٨ر١٥٦)	صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
٠٠٠	(٧٤٧ر٨١٩)	أرباح موزعة
(٥٤٠ر٧٦٠)	(١ر٠٦٩ر٢٧٠)	أوراق دفع
(٥٤٠ر٧٦٠)	(١ر٨١٧ر٠٨٩)	صافي التدفق النقدي من (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التمويلية
١ر٤٤٤ر٧٤٩	(٢٣٤ر٧٢٩)	صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
٦ر٢٤٤ر٨٨٠	٨ر٨٤٧ر٣٠٧	النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة
٧ر٦٨٩ر٦٢٩	٨ر٦١٢ر٥٧٨	النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من تشكّل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الإنتاج (شركة قابضة)
المطرق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

(١) معلومات عامة

تأسست الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة - الإنتاج خلال عام ١٩٦١ كشركة مساهمة عامة. يتكون رأس مال الشركة المصرح به من ٣٨٩,٩٥٦ ر.١٤ سهم بقيمة إسمية دينار للسهم الواحد. بلغ رأس المال المدفوع ٣٨٩,٩٥٦ ر.١٤ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١.

(٢) أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

أ- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).
ب- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية.
تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية.

ج- أسس توحيد القوائم المالية :
تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرفقة القوائم المالية للمجموعة ويتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ السيطرة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.
يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لنفس الفترة المالية للشركات وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة من الشركة الأم.
يتم استبعاد جميع الأرصدة بالمعاملات والأرباح والمصاريف الناتجة عن المعاملات بين الشركة الأم وشركاتها التابعة.

د - وفيما يلي أسماء الشركات التابعة التي يتم توحيد حساباتها ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرفقة ونسبة المساهمة الفعلية في رأسمالها

إسم الشركة	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة المساهمة
الشركة المتحدة لصناعة السلفوكيماويات والمنظفات	٥٠٠,٠٠٠ ر.٥	١٠٠ %

(٣) السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية وفقاً للسياسات المحاسبية المطبقة في آخر قوائم مالية سنوية مصدرة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

(٤) التقديرات المحاسبية الهامة

لم تكن هناك أي تعديلات جوهرية لطبيعة ومقدار التغييرات في تقديرات المبالغ المدرجة في القوائم المالية المرحلية مقارنة بالقوائم المالية السنوية ٢٠٢٠.

(٥) نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك

٢٠٢٠/١٢/٣١	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠	يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:
دينار	دينار	
٢٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠	نقد في الصندوق
٤٨٨٦٩٧٢	٣٦٣٥١٨٧	أرصدة لدى البنوك
٣٩٦٠٣٣٥	٤٩٧٥٣٩١	شيكات برسم التحصيل ومؤجلة
٨٨٤٧٣٠٧	٨٦١٢٥٧٨	المجموع

(٦) ذمم مدينة

٢٠٢٠/١٢/٣١	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠	أ- يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :
دينار	دينار	
٣٠١٣٦٢٨	٢١٩٠٥٥٢	ذمم مدينة
٣٨٩٥	١٦٢٠٢	ذمم موظفين
١٣١٨٤٨	١٢٨١٥٢	ذمم صندوق إيداع الموظفين
١٧٥٦٢٦	١٥٣٥٠٤٦	ذمم تصدير وموردين
٣٣٢٤٩٩٧	٣٨٦٩٩٥٢	مجموع الذمم المدينة
(٥٠٤٥٠٢)	(٥٠٤٥٠٢)	مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها
٢٨٢٠٤٩٥	٣٣٦٥٤٥٠	المجموع

(٧) المخزون

٢٠٢٠/١٢/٣١	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠	أ - يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :
دينار	دينار	
٣٠٠٥١٩٥	٣٤٤٠٢٢٢	مواد خام وبضاعة تحت التصنيع
٦٩١٠٥٢	٣٤٦٥٨٩	بضاعة جاهزة
٥١٠١٠٠	٤٣٣٢٥٣	قطع غيار ولوازم ومحروقات
٤٢٠٦٣٤٧	٤٢٢٠٠٦٤	مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة
(٣٢٢٦٤٨)	(٣٢٢٦٤٨)	
٣٨٨٣٦٩٩	٣٨٩٧٤١٦	المجموع

٨- أرصدة مدينة أخرى

٢٠٢٠/١٢/٣١	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠	يتكون هذا البند مما يلي
دينار	دينار	
١٤١٠٥١	١٤٠٨٣٠	تأمينات مستردة وكفالات
١٦٠٦٨	١٦٤١٠	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما
٥٨١٠٧٢	٧١٤٠٠٢	أمانات ضريبة مبيعات (بالصافي)
٧٤٤٩٥٩٣	٥١٩٩٠٣	تأمينات ومصاريف إتمادات مستندية
١٧٥١٩	١٣	ادعاءات حوادث تأمين
...	٥٢٢٦١	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة مقدما
١٥٠٠٣٠٣	١٤٤٣٤١٩	المجموع

(٩) أرصدة دائنة أخرى:

٢٠٢٠/١٢/٣١	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠
دينار	دينار
٦٢٦٠٥	١١٢٤٤٤
١٨٧٥	٧٥٣٠٦
١٠٠٠٠	...
١٨٦٢٦٥	...
٤٩٣٩	٤٧٥٠
...	١٣٥٠٣٠
٢٥٠٠٠	...
٢٨٩٩٨٤	٣٢٧٥٣٠

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :
أرباح مساهمين غير مدفوعة
مصاريف مستحقة
ذمم ومستحقات موظفين وعمولة مبيعات
مخصص ضريبة دخل الشركة
ضريبة دخل الموظفين وأمانات الضمان
أخرى (موجودات الصابون)
مكافأة أعضاء هيئة المديرين

المجموع

(١٠) كلفة المبيعات

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٢٠٢٠/٩/٣٠	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠
دينار	دينار
١٠٩٦٣٧٢٢	١٧٤٣٨٩٦٥
٧٣٢٤١٤	٧٥٧٠٦٦
٣٤٠٤٨٦	٤٠٩١٢٥
٦٩٣٤٦١	٨٢٧٤٠٨
١٤٧٥١١	٢٠١٢٢٥
٨٤٠٩٧٢	١٠٢٨٦٣٣
١٢٨٧٧٥٩٤	١٩٦٣٣٧٨٩
١٩٢٦٠٦	٩١١٣٨
١٣٠٧٠٢٠٠	١٩٧٢٤٩٢٧

(أ) كلفة المواد الداخلة في الإنتاج

(ب) رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى

(ج) إستهلاكات

(د) مصاريف صناعية أخرى
كهرباء ومياه ومحروقات
مصاريف صناعية أخرى

مجموع المصاريف الصناعية

كلفة الإنتاج

تكلفة بيع مواد خام

المجموع

(١١) مصاريف بيع وتوزيع

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٢٠٢٠/٩/٣٠	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠
دينار	دينار
٨٥٦٦٧	٨٦٣٢٤
٢٣٦٠٧٢	٤١٥٥١٩
٣٢٣	...
٢١١٦	١٥٢٩
٨٢٦٥	٦٢٧١
٢٤٥٣٠	...
١٣٤٧٥١	١٠٨١٣٩
٥٤٤	٥٨٢
٤٩٢٢٦٨	٦١٨٣٦٤

رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى
أجور نقل وشحن وتحميل
دعاية وإعلان وتصميم وكلاسيهات
صيانة ومحروقات
طوابع ورسوم وهاتف
خصم مسموح به
مصاريف الموافقات والتصدير
أخرى

المجموع

(١٢) مصاريف إدارية وعمومية

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى وحراسة
تنقلات أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
ضرائب ورسوم حكومية وطوابع ومسققات
إستهلاكات واشتراكات
صيانة وتصليلات ونظافة
بريد وهاتف وانترنت
أتعاب مهنية واستشارات قانونية
قرطاسية ومطبوعات
مياه وكهرباء ومحروقات
ضيافة وتبرعات ودعاية
خدمات مكتب عمان
مصاريف أخرى (سفر وتنقلات)
عمولات و فرق اسعار
مصاريف اجتماعات الهيئة العامة
امن وحراسة
نقل وتحميل

المجموع

دينار	دينار
٢٠٢٠/٩/٣٠	٢٠٢١/٩/٣٠
٤٤٧٨٩٦	٤٣٧٤٨٥
١٨٠٠٠	١٨٠٠٠
١٨٤٩٦	٢٢٥٧٩
٢٩٠٢١	٢٧٧٢٧
٢٤٣٣	٦٧٩٠
١٠٣٦٥	٨٩٤٤
١٤٩٢٠	٢٢٩٥٠
٢٠٥٤	٢٨٩٦
٢٤٢٠	٣٥٤٤
٢٣٨٠٠	٤٤٦٦
٢٤٠٠	٠٠٠
٥٠٥٧	٥٢١٣
٥٧١٩	٠٠٠
٢٥٥٩	١٤١٢
٢٥٦٢	١٠٥٥٧
٣٢٩٢	٩٤٩٣
٥٩٠٩٩٤	٥٨٢٠٥٦

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL
PUBLIC LIMITED CO.
(HOLDING COMPANY)-ALENTAJ
EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30 ,2021 UNAUDITED
TOGETHER WITH INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS' REPORT

R. NASER & PARTNERS CO.



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL &
AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO. (HOLDING COMPANY) – ALENTAJ
EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN****REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS*****Introduction***

We have reviewed the consolidated interim condensed statements of **Industrial ,commercial & agricultural public limited co.** (the company) as at 30 SEPTEMBER 2021, the related interim consolidated statement of income for the nine-month period then ended, the related consolidated statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the nine-month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity ". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
25 OCTOBER 2021

R. NASER & PARTNERS Co
Certified Public Accountants and Auditors
Signature of Ramadan Naser
License No.125

R. Naser



INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC LIMITED CO.
(HOLDING COMPANY) - ALENTAJ
EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	3
Consolidated Financial Position statement– Appendix (A)	4
Consolidated Comprehensive Income statement – Appendix (B)	5
Consolidated Changes in Equity statement – Appendix (C)	6
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement – Appendix (D)	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8-12

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC SHARE HOLDING LIMITED CO.
(HOLDING COMPANY) - ALENTAJ **Appendix (A)**
EL-MAFRIC -- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

		<u>Assets</u>		
			<u>Un audited</u>	<u>Audited</u>
			<u>30/9/2021</u>	<u>31/12/2020</u>
Current Assets	Notes		<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Cash on hand & at banks	5		8,612,578	8,847,307
Accounts receivable	6		3,365,450	2,820,495
Inventory	7		3,897,416	3,883,699
Other debit balances	8		1,443,419	1,500,303
			<u>17,318,863</u>	<u>17,051,804</u>
Total Current Assets				
Non current assets				
Property & equipments , net			14,656,548	14,461,409
Financial investment			316	316
			<u>14,656,864</u>	<u>14,461,725</u>
Total non current assets				
Total Assets			<u><u>31,975,727</u></u>	<u><u>31,513,529</u></u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES :-				
Accounts payables			4,415,519	3,176,693
Short term notes payable			1,160,514	7,161,558
Other current liabilities	9		327,530	289,984
			<u>5,903,563</u>	<u>10,628,235</u>
Total Current Liabilities				
Long term notes payable			<u>6,089,923</u>	<u>1,158,149</u>
Equity				
Paid-in capital			14,956,389	14,956,389
Statutory reserve			3,614,898	3,614,898
Retained earnings			1,410,954	1,155,858
			<u>19,982,241</u>	<u>19,727,145</u>
Total Equity				
Total Liabilities & Equity			<u><u>31,975,727</u></u>	<u><u>31,513,529</u></u>

Accompanying Notes are Integral Part of These consolidation interim financial Statements and Must Be Read Herewith.

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC SHARE HOLDING LIMITED CO.
(HOLDING COMPANY)- ALENTAJ **Appendix (C)**
EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CONSOLIDATED EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER. 30, 2021

<u>30/9/2021 un audited</u>	<u>Paid in Capital</u>	<u>Statutory Reserve</u>	<u>Retained Earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Balance at January 1,2021	14,956,389	3,614,898	1,155,858	19,727,145
Profit for the nine months	000	000	1,002,915	1,002,915
Distribute profits	000	000	(747,819)	(747,819)
<i>Total</i>	14,956,389	3,614,898	1,410,954	19,982,241
	=====	=====	=====	=====

<u>30/9/2020 un audited</u>	<u>Paid in Capital</u>	<u>Statutory Reserve</u>	<u>Retained Earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Balance at January 1,2020	14,956,389	3,498,482	385,560	18,840,431
Profit for the nine months	000	000	518,526	518,526
<i>Total</i>	14,956,389	3,498,482	904,086	19,358,957
	=====	=====	=====	=====

**The Accompanying Notes are Integral Part of These consolidation interim financial Statements and
Must Be Read Herewith**

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC SHARE HOLDING LIMITED CO.
(HOLDING COMPANY) - ALENTAJ **Appendix (B)**
EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
STATEMENT OF COMPRENSIVE INCOME CONSOLIDATED
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER, 30, 2021

	Notes	Un audited 30/9/2021 J . D	Un audited 30/9/2020 J . D
Local Sales		un audited 21,753,770	Un audited 14,314,397
Sales of raw materials & others		144,003	310,956
Cost of sales	10	(19,724,927)	(13,070,200)
Gross Profit		2,172,846	1,555,153
Selling and distribution expenses	11	(618,364)	(492,268)
General and administrative expenses	12	(582,056)	(590,994)
Finance cost		(34,826)	(14,331)
Other income		65,315	60,966
Retained earnings		1,002,915	518,526
Other comprehensive income		000	000
Net comprehensive income - Appendix (c)		1,002,915	518,526
Basic and diluted earnings per share		0,067	0,035

**The Accompanying Notes are Integral Part of These consolidation interim financial Statements and
Must Be Read Herewith.**

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC SHARE HOLDING LIMITED CO.
(HOLDING COMPANY)-ALENTAJ
EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

NOTES OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2021

1-GENERAL

- (1) Industrial Commercial & Agricultural Public Limited CO. (the "Company") was established and registered as a public shareholding company in 1961. The Company's authorized capital is JD 14,956,389 with a par value of JD 1 each shares .the paid -up capital amounted 14,956,389 as at SEPTEMBER 30,2021

(2)BASIS OF PREPARATION

A. These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with international accounting standards IAS 34 (interim financial reporting).

B. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis,

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars, which represents the functional currency of the Group.

C. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Industrial, Commercial & Agricultural public Limited CO. (the Company) and its subsidiaries (the "Group") The consolidated financial statements are prepared for the same fiscal period and using similar accounting policies applied at the parent company.

D. the following are the subsidiaries that are consolidated in the attached financial statement and the percentage of contribution to their capital.

	Paid up capital	Percentage of interest
Consolidated Sulpho -Chemicals & Detergents Industries Company Ltd.	5,500,000	100%

3- Significant accounting policies

Accounting policies followed in condensed interim financial statements' preparation for this period are consistent with the policies followed last year 2020

4- Significant accounting estimates and assumptions

There are no material changes in nature and amount of the changes in estimates of amounts recognized in the interim financial statements as compared to the financial statements for 2020.

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL PUBLIC SHARE HOLDING LIMITED CO.
(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ **Appendix (D)**
EL-MAFRIC- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER. 30, 2021

		30 SEPTEMBER	
	Notes	Un audited 30/9/2021	Un audited 30/9/2020
		J . D	J . D
<u>Operating Activities</u>			
Net profit before income tax		1,002,915	518,526
Add : depreciation		423,017	369,507
Cash flows before working capital adjustments		1,425,932	888,033
Accounts receivable		(544,955)	(263,232)
Inventories		(13,717)	920,310
Other debit balances		56,884	422,052
Accounts payables		1,238,826	39,900
Other current Liabilities		37,546	52,416
Net cash flows from operating activities		2,200,516	2,059,479
<u>Investing Activities</u>			
(Increase) in properties, net		(618,156)	(73,970)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(618,156)	(73,970)
<u>Financing Activities</u>			
Distribute profits		(747,819)	000
Notes payable		(1,069,270)	(540,760)
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities		(1,817,089)	(540,760)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(234,729)	1,444,749
Cash & cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		8,847,307	6,244,880
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September 2021		8,612,578	7,689,629

The Accompanying are Integral Part of These consolidation interim financial Statements and Must Be Read Herewith.

8-Other debit balances

Refundable Deposits & bank guarantees
Prepaid expenses
Sales tax deposits, net
L.C. deposits & its related expenses
Insurance accidents allegations
Income tax prepaid

Total

un audited
30/9/2021

audited
31/12/2020

J . D

140,830

16,410

714,002

519,903

13

52,261

1,443,419

J . D

141,051

16,068

581,072

744,593

17,519

000

1,500,303

9-Other current liabilities

Dividends unpaid for shareholders
Accrued Expenses
Accrued employees accounts & sales
commission
Income tax provision
Employees income tax & social security
Others (soap assets)
Reward Board of Directors

Total

un audited
30/9/2021

audited
31/12/2020

J . D

112,444

75,306

000

000

4,750

135,030

000

327,530

J . D

62,605

1,175

10,000

186,265

4,939

000

25,000

289,984

<u>10-cost of sales</u>	<u>un audited</u> 30/9/2021	<u>un audited</u> 30/9/2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
A- Cost of items used in production	17,438,965	10,963,722
B- Salaries ,wages & benefit	757,066	732,414
C-Depreciation	409,125	340,486
D-Other industrial expenses		
Electricity ,water & fuel	827,408	693,461
Other industrial expenses	201,225	147,511
Total other industrial expenses	1,028,633	840,972
Cost of production	19,633,789	12,877,594
Cost of sales of raw materials & others	91,138	192,606
Total	19,724,927	13,070,200

<u>11- Selling & distribution expenses</u>	<u>un audited</u> 30/9/2021	<u>un audited</u> 30/9/2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Salaries ,wages & other related benefits	86,324	85,667
Shipping & transport	415,519	236,072
Advertisement	000	323
Maintenance & fuel	1,529	2,116
Telephone & postage	6,271	8,265
allowed discount	000	24,530
Expenses for approvals & exports	108,139	134,751
Others	582	544
Total	618,364	492,268

<u>12- General and administrative expenses</u>	<u>un audited</u> 30/9/2021	<u>un audited</u> 30/9/2020
	<u>J . D</u> 437,485	<u>J . D</u> 447,896
Salaries ,wages & other related benefits & guarding	18,000	18,000
Transportation of board of directors	22,579	18,496
Taxes, government fees, stamps & property tax	27,727	29,021
Depreciation and subscriptions	6,790	2,433
Maintenance , repair & cleaning	8,944	10,365
Telephone & postage	22,950	14,920
Professional & consulting fees	2,896	2,054
Stationery & publications	3,544	2,420
Electricity, water & fuel	4,466	23,800
Hospitalities, donations & bonuses	000	2,400
Services of Amman Office	5,213	5,057
Other expenses (Travel & Transportation)	000	5,719
Commissions & price difference	1,412	2,559
General assembly meeting expenses	10,557	2,562
Security & guarding	9,493	3,292
Transfer & download		
Total	582,056	590,994

5- Cash on hand & at banks

	<u>Un audited</u> 30/9/2021	<u>audited</u> 31/12/2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Cash on hand	2,000	000
Balances at Banks	3,635,187	4,886,972
Checks under collection	4,975,391	3,960,335
Total	<u>8,612,578</u>	<u>8,847,307</u>

6- Accounts receivable

	<u>un audited</u> 30/9/2021	<u>audited</u> 31/12/2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Receivables	2,190,552	3,013,628
Employees receivables	16,202	3,895
Employees saving fund	128,152	131,848
Export & suppliers	1,535,046	175,626
Total receivables	<u>3,869,952</u>	<u>3,324,997</u>
Provision for doubtful debts	(504,502)	(504,502)
Total	<u>3,365,450</u>	<u>2,820,495</u>

7-Inventory

	<u>un audited</u> 30/9/2021	<u>audited</u> 31/12/2020
	<u>J . D</u>	<u>J . D</u>
Raw materials and work in process	3,440,222	3,005,195
Finished goods	346,589	691,052
Spare parts & accessories	433,253	510,100
	<u>4,220,064</u>	<u>4,206,347</u>
Provision for slow moving items	(322,648)	(322,648)
Total	<u>3,897,416</u>	<u>3,883,699</u>